
Mailing Date: SEP 26 2008 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

FOR 

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD 

 

PENNSYLVANIA STATE 

POLICE, BUREAU OF 

LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT 

: 

: 

: 

 

Citation No. 07-1176C 

 

v. 

 

: 

: 

: 

 

Incident No. W01-352172 

 

SIT DOWN CORP. 

2200 N. BROAD ST. 

PHILADELPHIA PA  19132-4501 

 

 

 

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY 

LICENSE NO. E-SS-OPS-4219 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

: 

 

LID - 42309 

 

 

 

 

APPEARANCES: 

 

FOR THE BUREAU OF ENFORCEMENT: 

 

ERIK S. SHMUKLER, ESQ. 

 

 

FOR THE LICENSEE: 

 

BRENT F. VULLINGS, ESQ. 

 

 

 

BEFORE:  JUDGE WRIGHT 

   

ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

 This proceeding arises out of a citation that was issued on June 5, 2007, by the Bureau of 

Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police (hereinafter “Bureau”) against Sit 

Down Corp., License Number E-SS-OPS-4219 (hereinafter “Licensee”). 
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An Administrative hearing was held on Wednesday, August 20, 2008, pursuant to 

requisite and appropriate hearing notice.  The parties stipulated to the service and receipt of the 

notice letter and the citation. 

 

 The citation charges Licensee with violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. Section 4-493(1), in that on April 12, 2007, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, 

sold, furnished and/or gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to 

one (1) male minor, twenty (20) years of age. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

 

1. On Thursday, April 12, 2007 the Bureau conducted an Age Compliance Check of the 

licensed premises, which consisted of an Underage Buyer and Enforcement officers of the 

Bureau.  Enforcement Officer C. McKoy entered the premises at approximately 7:30 p.m. on the 

date in question in an undercover capacity and he observed the Underage Buyer enter the 

premises shortly thereafter  (Exhibit B-3). 

 

2. One Asian male clerk, later identified as Chal Kim, was rendering service to three 

patrons.  Officer McKoy observed the Underage Buyer approach the counter and order one can 

of Bud Ice beer.  Mr. Kim retrieved a pint can of Bud Ice beer and place it into a plastic bag.  Mr. 

Kim then asked the Underage Buyer for $1.50.  The Underage Buyer handed Mr. Kim a twenty-

dollar bill and received change and the can of Bud Ice beer.  The Underage Buyer was not 

questioned as to his age.  The officer observed the Underage Buyer leave the licensed premises, 

with the pint can of Bud Ice beer in hand  (Exhibit B-3). 

 

3. During the course of the Age Compliance Check, the Underage Buyer was under the 

direct supervision of Officer McKoy and acted within the scope of his prescribed duties  (Exhibit  

B-3). 

 

4. On May 4, 2007, Officer McKoy sent, or caused to be sent, a notice of violation 

letter, under the signature of Sergeant Steven P. Davis, to the Licensee  (Exhibit B-3). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

 

 On April 12, 2007, Licensee, by its servants, agents or employes, sold, furnished and/or 

gave or permitted such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one (1) male minor, 

twenty (20) years of age, in violation of Section 493(1) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-

493(1).   

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

 

 Licensee has been licensed since April 1, 1999, and has a record of prior violations as 

follows: 
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Citation No. 04-0664.  $1,200.00 fine. 

1. Sales to minors. 

March 17, 2004. 

2. Sold malt or brewed beverages in excess of 192 fluid 

ounces in a single sale to one person for consumption off 

premises. 

March 17, 2004. 

3. Minors frequenting. 

March 17, 2004. 

 

Citation No. 04-0924.  $1,500.00 fine. 

1. Sales to a minor. 

April 22, 2004. 

 

Citation No. 05-0493.  $2,500.00 fine and three days suspension. 

1. Sales to minors. 

February 3, 2005. 

2. Minors frequenting. 

February 3, 2005. 

 

Citation No. 05-1805. $400.00 fine. 

1. Not a bona fide restaurant in that seating was insufficient. 

August 5,2005. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 

 Licensee has a number of prior violations for sales to minors.  The last violation was in 

2005. The instant violation was a result of a compliance check. Licensee is renovating and 

helping to beautify the neighborhood. Licensee is being honored by the city officials for its 

contributions to the neighborhood. 

 

 Licensee is trying to “get back on its feet.”  However, Licensee still has issues regarding 

the care or lack thereof exercised when making sales.  The Court was asked to accept a joint 

recommendation of $1,250.00 and a one day suspension.  Even considering the mitigating facts, 

given the prior history the Court shall impose a penalty above that recommended. 

 

PENALTY: 

 

 Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471, prescribes a penalty of suspension 

or revocation of license or imposition of a fine of not less than $1,000.00 or more than 

$5,000.00, or both, for violations of the type found in this case. 

 

 Accordingly, we issue the following 
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ORDER: 

 

 THEREFORE, it is hereby Ordered that Licensee, Sit Down Corp., License Number E-

SS-4219, pay a fine of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) within twenty (20) days 

of the mailing date of this Order.  In the event the aforementioned fine is not paid within twenty 

(20) days from the mailing date of this Order, licensee’s license shall be suspended or revoked.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Licensee shall comply with the requirements set forth 

in Liquor Code Section 471.1, pertaining to Responsible Alcohol Management in the following 

manner.  The Licensee is directed to contact the Bureau of Alcohol Education, Pennsylvania 

Liquor Control Board (Toll Free Telephone No.: 1-866-275-8237; Web Site: 

www.lcb.state.pa.us) within thirty (30) days of the mailing date of this Adjudication in order to 

receive assistance in the compliance process.  Licensee must receive Certification within ninety 

(90) days of the mailing date of this Adjudication.  Licensee must remain in compliance for a 

period of one year from the date such Certification is issued.  The Bureau of Liquor Control 

Enforcement is further directed to monitor compliance with this Adjudication. 

 

Failure to comply with this Order will be grounds for modification of penalty in this case.  

Failure to comply may also constitute grounds for issuance of a new citation as authorized by 

Section 471(d) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. Section 4-471(d). 

 

 IT IS ALSO ORDERED that the Eating Place License of Sit Down Corp., License 

Number E-SS-OPS-4219, be suspended for a period of two (s) days BEGINNING at 7:00 a.m. 

on Monday, December 15, 2008 and ENDING at 7:00 a.m. on Wednesday, December 17, 2008. 

 

 Licensee is directed on Monday, December 15, 2008 at 7:00 a.m. to place the enclosed 

placard of notice of suspension (identified as Form No. PLCB-1925 and as printed with red and 

black ink) in a conspicuous place on the outside of the licensed premises or in a window plainly 

visible from outside the licensed premises and to remove said license from the wall and place it 

in a secure location. 

 

 Licensee is advised if a replacement placard is needed for any reason they are available at 

all State Liquor Stores/Wine and Spirit Shoppes. 

 

 The “Bureau of Enforcement” is directed to visit and monitor the aforementioned 

licensed premises for compliance with this Order. 

 

 The Licensee is authorized on Wednesday, December 17, 2008 at 7:00 a.m. to remove the 

placard of suspension and return the license to its original wall location. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.lcb.state.pa.us/
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 In order to insure compliance with this Order, jurisdiction of this matter is retained. 

 

 

Dated this 22nd day of September, 2008. 

 

 

 

                                                                                  __________________________   

                                                                                            Tania E. Wright, J. 

 

 

 

 

NOTE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 15 DAYS 

OF THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 

JUDGE AND REQUIRE A $25.00 FILING FEE.  A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR 

RECONSIDERATION MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE FILING FEE. 

 

 

mm 

 

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

 

 

The fine must be paid by Treasurer’s Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Check or Money 

Order.  Personal Checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable. 

Please make your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail, 

along with any required documentation, to: 

 

PLCB - Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg, PA  17110-9661 
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